
Merton Council 

Licensing sub-committee 
14 August 2014  

Supplementary agenda 

1.  Appointment of Chair   

2.  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

3.  Khanage Indian Restaurant, 108 Broadway, SW19 1RH  1 - 34 

4.  Korea House, 257 Burlington Road, KT3 4NE  35 - 78 

5.  Notice of Determination Korean House  79 - 86 

6.  Notice of Determination Khanage  87 - 94 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing sub-committee 

Report  

Subject of hearing: Khanage Indian Restaurant, 108 Broadway, SW19 IRH 

Date: 14th August 2014 

Time: 10.30pm 

Venue: Council Chamber 

Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX 

Date of issue of this notice:  

1. Special Policy Area (premises licences and club certificates) 

1.1 The premises are in the special policy area. 

2. Type of hearing and powers of the sub-committee 

2.1 The sub-committee is required to determine the application by taking such of 
the steps set out below (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 

2.2 In making their determination the sub-committee must have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and Merton’s Licensing Policy. 

2.3 New premises licence: s18 

(i) To grant the licence subject to conditions 

(ii) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates 

(iii) To refuse to specify a person in the license as the premises supervisor 

(iv) To reject the application 

 

3. Hearing papers 

3.1 The applications, notices and representations for determination by the sub-
committee are contained in the hearing bundle (attached) together with any 
relevant existing licence.  This includes any documents which must be sent 
to any of the parties to the hearing under Regulation 7(2) and Schedule 3 of 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  This bundle has been 
issued to a
[...]
il of alcohol (for consumption on the premises), regulated 
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment are the regulated 
activities applied for. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 35



 

5.3 The regulated entertainment provisions applied for are as follows: the 
showing of films, live music, recorded music, the performance of dance and 
anything similar to live music, recorded music and the performance of dance. 

5.4 The hours applied for are as follows: 
 

Hours for Regulated Activities 

The Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

Monday to Saturday 12:00 to 00:30 

Sunday: 12:00 to 23:30 

 

Late Night Refreshment 
 

Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 02:30 

Sunday: 23:00 to 23:30 

 

Regulated Entertainment 

Monday to Saturday 12:00 to 00:30 

Sunday: 12:00 to 23:30 

 

Opening Hours  

Monday to Saturday 12:00 to 02:30 

Sunday: 12:00 to 23:30 

 

5.5 Four representations have been received: two from members of the public, 
two from ward councillors. 

5.6 The following responsible authorities have replied to this application but not 
made a representation: Health and Safety, the London Fire Brigade, 
Environmental Health, the Merton Safeguarding Children Board. 

 

 
 

For enquiries about this hearing please contact  
Democratic Services 
Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden 
SM4 5DX 
 
Telephone: 020 8545 3616 
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Page 36



www.merton.gov.uk 

Parties to the hearing 
This document forms part of the notice of hearing. 
The following are parties to the hearing having submitted relevant applications, notices 
or representations under the statutory provisions indicated: 
 

Applicant:  

Hankook House Limited 

Chan Soon Park 

Statutory Authorities 

  

  

 

Interested Parties: 
 

Mr J R Tait  

Susan Hamilton  

Cllr Mary-Jane Jeanes  

Cllr Gilli Lewis-Lavender  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 
 

Page 37



 

Rights of parties to the hearing 
This document forms part of the Notice of Hearing. 

The hearing will be conduc
[...]
SM4 5DX 

Telephone: 020 8545 3616 
Fax: 020 8545 3226 (Please telephone 020 8545 3616 to notify faxes sent) 
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Useful documents: 

Licensing Act 2003  
http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2003/20030017.htm 

Guidance issued by the Home Secretary 
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/ 

Regulations issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/alcohol_and_entertainment/lic_act_reg.htm 

Merton’s Statement of Licensing policy 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/licensing/

Agenda Item 5

Page 79



Notice of Determination Page 2 of 7 

Annex A 
Determination 

The Licensing Sub Committee considered the application Hankook House Limited for 
“Korean House” at 257 Burlington Road, New Malden, KT3 4NE for a premises licence 
to permit the retail Sale of Alcohol, provision of Late Night Refreshment and Regulated 
Entertainment.  
 
The Premises Licence was granted, subject to following modification to permitted 
hours and the conditions proposed by the applicants in their submission, subject to the 
indicated modification, and additions: 

 Retail Sale of Alcohol  

12.00 - 23.00 Monday to Thursday,  

12.00 - 00.30 Friday and Saturday,  

12.00 - 23.00 Sunday 

Film, Live Music, Recorded Music, Dance, Anything of a Similar to Live Music, 
Recorded Music, or Dance 

12.00 – 00.30 Monday to Thursday,  

12.00 – 01.30 Friday,  

12.00 - 23.30 Sundays. 

Late Night Refreshment 

23.00 – 00.30 Monday to Thursday,  

23.00 – 01.30 Friday,  

23.00 - 23.30 Sundays. 

Opening Hours 

12.00 – 00.30 Monday to Thursday,  

12.00 – 01.30 Friday,  

12.00 - 23.30 Sundays. 

Conditions: 

1. The venue will install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system.  All entry and exit 
points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person entering in any light 
condition.  The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the venue is open for 
licensable activities for a period of 31 days with date timing and stamping.  Recordings 
shall be made available, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, to the 
police or authorised officer from time to time.  A staff member from the premises who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times 
when the premises are open to the public. 

2. All deliveries for the premises shall be made between the hours of 08.00 and 18.00 hours. 
3. Waste collection from the premises shall not be carried out before 07.30 hours or after 

18.00 hours. 
4. No external waste disposal or bar management activity which is audible beyond the 

boundary of the site shall be carried out after 23.00 hours. 
5. The volume of recorded/live amplified music will be monitored and controlled at an 

Page 80



Notice of Determination Page 3 of 7 

acceptable level.  Particular attention will be paid to base levels. 
6. When necessary external windows and doors to the function rooms will be kept closed 

other than for entry and exit. 
7. Loudspeakers will be positioned effectively to direct/confine sound to the function area. 
8. Volume checks shall be carried out at the nearest noise sensitive boundary and a log of 

actions shall be kept by the licence holder. 
9. The supply of alcohol shall be to persons seated at tables only and service will be by 

waiter/waitress only. 
10. Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be 

available throughout the hours permitted for the sale of alcohol. 
11. Alcohol may only be ordered and paid for by a member of Korean House. 
12. Access to the premises will be restricted to persons working at the premises, members of 

Korean House and their bona fide guests. 
13. Persons may not be admitted to membership without an interval of at least two days 

between their nomination and their admission. 
14. No member may introduce more that 5 guests on any one day  

15. All guests must be signed in by a member on entry to the premises. 
16. The full terms and conditions of membership of Korean House will be made available to the 

licensing officer, police licensing officer or other authorised officer on request. 
17. An incident book/register shall be maintained to record: 

• All incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises; 

• Details of occasions when the police are called to the premises  

• Any noise complaints made by neighbours 
This book/register will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised 
officer on request. 

18. A notice shall be displayed at the exit to the premises with words to the effect that 
customers will be asked to depart quietly so as not to disturb nearby residents. 

19. A contact telephone number shall be made available to local residents which they can use 
to report any noise disturbance. 

20. The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply to the 
premises whereby all staff will be trained to ask any customer attempting to purchase 
alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25 years (or older if the licence holder so 
elects) to produce , before being sold alcohol, identification, being a passport or photocard 
driving licence bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification bearing the 
customer’s photograph, date of birth and the Proof of Age Standards Scheme (or similarly 
accredited scheme) hologram. 

21. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall receive the 
following training in age restricted sales: 

• Induction training which must be completed and documented prior to the sale of alcohol 
by the staff member 

• Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months 

Training records will be available for inspection by a police officer on request 

22. Persons under the age of 16 must be accompanied by an adult over the age of 18. 
23. No persons under the age of 16 will be permitted on the premises after 22.00 hours. 

 
New condition:  
 
24. The DPS, manager and/or door staff shall monitor and manage the customers leaving the 

premises, so as to avoid noise and disturbance to residents. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



Notice of Determination Page 4 of 7 

 

Recommendations: 

1) The Licensing Sub-Committee would prefer that any smoking shall take place at the 
rear of the premises or where there are no noise sensitive premises. 

2) The Licensing Sub-Committee suggests that the manager and/or door staff shall ask 
waiting minicabs to switch off their engines whilst they are waiting for customers. 

 

 

Reasons 

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered all of the relevant evidence made available 
to it and in doing so has taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, its Regulations, case law (including specific 
consideration of the Luminar Leisure and Somerfield cases in respect of the extent of 
noise being outside the premises and the validity of conditions dealt with by other 
legislation respectively), and Merton Council’s Licensing Policy.  
 
The reasons for the decision were as follows: 
 
Reasons 
The Licensing Sub-Committee had to consider the application against all the licensing 
objectives, taking into account the evidence of objectors, and assurances given by the 
applicant about their proposed activities: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the conditions imposed were 
appropriate and proportionate to meet the licensing objectives. 

  

Page 82



Notice of Determination Page 5 of 7 

Annex B 

Extract from the Amended Guidance issued by the Home 
Secretary under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2012). 

12.Appeals 

12.1 This chapter provides advice about entitlements to appeal in connection 
with various decisions made by a licensing authority under the provisions of 
the 2003 Act. Entitlements to appeal for parties aggrieved by decisions of the 
licensing authority are set out in Sched
[...]
nt. Accordingly, the applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations may appeal against the terms of the statement 
issued. 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Notice of Determination Page 1 of 7 

 
London Borough of Merton 

 

 

Licensing Act 2003 

Notice of Determination 
Date of issue of this notice: 20th August 2014 

Subject: Khanage Indian Restaurant, 108 Broadway, SW19 1RH 

 

Having considered relevant applications, notices and representations together with any 
other relevant information submitted to any Hearing held on this matter the Licensing 
Authority has made the determination set out in Annex A.  Reasons for the 
determination are also set out in Annex A. 

Parties to hearings have the right to appeal against decisions of the Licensing 
Authority.  These rights are set out in Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Chapter 12 of the Amended Guidance issued by the Home Secretary (April 2012).  
Chapter 12 of the guidance is attached as Annex B to this notice. 

For enquiries about this matter please contact  

Democratic Services 
Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden 
Surrey 
SM4 5DX 

Telephone: 020 8545 3616 
Fax: 020 8545 3226 (Please telephone 020 8545 3616 to notify faxes sent) 
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Useful documents: 

Licensing Act 2003  
http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2003/20030017.htm 

Guidance issued by the Home Secretary 
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/ 

Regulations issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/alcohol_and_entertainment/lic_act_reg.htm 

Merton’s Statement of Licensing policy 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/licensing/

Agenda Item 6

Page 87



Notice of Determination Page 2 of 7 

Annex A 
Determination 

The Licensing Sub-Committee determined that the application by Anwar Sheikh and 
Sonia Patel for a new Premises Licence for “Khanage Indian Restaurant” at 108 
Broadway, SW19 1RH be granted with the following Licensable Activities, Hours and 
Conditions: 

Late Night Refreshment 

23.00 – 00.00 Monday to Sunday 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On Sales Only) 

12.00 – 00.00 Monday to Sunday 

Opening Hours 

12.00 – 00.00 Monday to Sunday 

The Premises Licence is subject to the following conditions (from the offered conditions 
page 22 – 24 in the agenda pack): 

1. Alcohol sales will be ancillary to the service of food and will be restricted to wines and/or 

beers only.  There will be no sale of alcohol without the purchase of a substantial meal 

and no vertical drinking on the premises.   

2. A CCTV camera system shall be installed and maintained as per the minimum 

requirements of a Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer.  All entry and exit points 

will be covered enabling identification of persons entering in any light condition. 

3. The licences shall ensure that the CCTV is maintained in working order to the 

satisfaction of the Police and Local Authority and be in operation when the premises is 

open to the public.  CCTV recordings shall be retained for a minimum period of 31 days 

with date and time stamping.  Records will be made immediately available on request 

by the Police or an authorised council officer. 

4. A member of staff conversant with operation of the CCTV system will be on the 

premises at all times during the operating hours in order to provide Police or an 

authorised council officer with recent footage with a minimum of delay. 

5. If the CCTV becomes inoperative, the Police and Local Authority will be informed as 

soon as practically possible and immediate steps will be taken to put the equipment 

back into action.  

6. No customers carrying open or sealed bottles or glasses will be admitted to the 

premises at any time. 

7. No customers will be permitted to take open containers of alcoholic or soft drinks from 

the premises.   

8. The premises shall keep an incident book and record details of all instances of public 

disorder, to be made available to the Licensing Authority or police upon request. 

9. Staff shall implement a dispersal policy outside the premises within the area under the 

Page 88



Notice of Determination Page 3 of 7 

applicants’ direct control.   

10. The applicants shall conduct regular risk assessments on noise levels outside the 

premises. 

11. Staff shall implement a litter clearing policy immediately outside the premises. 

12. A suitable receptacle will be provided for cigarette litter directly outside the premises. 

13. Notices shall be displayed reminding customers to keep noise levels to a minimum and 

to respect neighbours when leaving the premises. 

14. A challenge 25 policy will be employed whereby those who appear to be under the age 

of 25 are attempting to purchase alcohol will be asked to provide identification.  The 

only type of identification that will be accepted is a photo driving licence, passport, 

PASS (Proof of Age Standards Scheme) or accredited Military identification cards.  Staff 

will be trained in this policy and records of training will be kept. 

15. A refusals book, or similar record, shall be kept at the premises in which must be 

recorded the date and time and circumstances under which any attempted purchase by 

a young customer has been refused.  This book, or other form of record, shall be made 

available for inspection by any police officer, community support officer, or authorised 

person upon demand. 

16. Children under the age of 16 may be present in the restaurant with an accompanying 

adult but otherwise are not permitted beyond 19:00. 

 

 

 

Reasons 

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered all of the relevant evidence made available 
to it and in doing so has took into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Merton Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee took into account its special policy on cumulative impact 
and the presumption that new applications will normally be refused unless the Applicant 
can show that their proposals will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced.  However, the policy is not absolute and the circumstances of each case 
need to be considered taking into account the premises’ style and characteristics. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered whether this application will add to the 
cumulative impact of the number of licensed premises in this area.  In view of the 
nature of the proposed operation and the enforceable conditions offered by the 
applicant, the Licensing Sub-committee did not believe this to be the case. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the presumption against refusal had 
been rebutted by the Applicant. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the conditions imposed were 
appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives in the Licensing Act 
2003. 

Page 89



Notice of Determination Page 4 of 7 

 

 

Page 90



Notice of Determination Page 5 of 7 

Annex B 

Extract from the Amended Guidance issued by the Home 
Secretary under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2012). 

12.Appeals 

12.1 This chapter provides advice about entitlements to appeal in connection 
with various decisions made by a licensing authority under the provisions of 
the 2003 Act. Entitlements to appeal for parties aggrieved by decisions of the 
licensing authority are set out in Schedule 5 to the 2003 Act. 

GENERAL 

12.2 With the exception of appeals in relation to closure orders, an appeal 
may be made to any magistrates’ court in England or Wales but it is expected 
that applicants would bring an appeal in a magistrates’ court in the area in 
which they or the premises are situated. 

12.3 An appeal has to be commenced by the appellant giving of a notice of 
appeal to the designated officer for the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified 
[...]
TION OF THE MAGISTRATES’ 
COURTS 

12.11 As soon as the decision of the magistrates’ court has been 
promulgated, licensing authorities should implement it without delay. Any 
attempt to delay implementation will only bring the appeal system into 
disrepute. Standing orders should therefore be in place that on receipt of the 
decision, appropriate action should be taken immediately unless ordered by 
the magistrates’ court or a higher court to suspend such action (for example, 
as a result of an on-going judicial review). Except in the case of closure 
orders, the 2003 Act does not provide for a further appeal against the decision 
of the magistrates’ courts and normal rules of challenging decisions of 
magistrates’ courts will apply. 

 

 

 

Page 92



Notice of Determination Page 7 of 7 

PROVISIONAL STATEMENTS 

12.12 To avoid confusion, it should be noted that a right of appeal only exists 
in respect of the terms of a provisional statement that is issued rather than 
one that is refused. This is because the 2003 Act does not empower a 
licensing authority to refuse to issue a provisional statement. After receiving 
and considering relevant representations, the licensing authority may only 
indicate, as part of the statement, that it would consider certain steps to be 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives when, and if, an 
application were made for a premises licence following the issuing of the 
provisional statement. Accordingly, the applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations may appeal against the terms of the statement 
issued. 

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Khanage Indian Restaurant, 108 Broadway, SW19 1RH
	New Premises Licence Application Khanage
	New Premises Licence Plan Khanage
	objections Khanage Indian Restaurant

	4 Korea House, 257 Burlington Road, KT3 4NE
	New Premises Licence Application Korea House
	New Premises Licence Plan Korea House
	Objections from ward 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
14 AUGUST 2014 

(10.30 - 12.45) 

PRESENT Councillor Philip Jones (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Bull 
and Councillor John Sargeant 
 
Also present:  
Guy Bishop, Legal Officer,  
Stephen Beedell, Licensing Officer 
Hilary Gullen, Democratic Services Officer 
 
For Korean House 
Applicant: Chan Soon Park, Yeong Mum and Sabrina Cader 
Objectors: Anka Bourley, Mr Tait, Cllr Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Cllr 
Mary Jane Jeanes 
Also present: Cllr Brian Lewis-Lavender 
 
For Khanage Indian Restaurant 
Applicant: Anwar Sheikh, Chris Lloyd 
 
 
 

 
1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Cllr Philip Jones was appointed chair. 
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3.  KHANAGE INDIAN RESTAURANT, 108 BROADWAY, SW19 1RH (Agenda 

Item 3) 
 

Chris Lloyd, on behalf of the applicant, introduced their application. 
  
The owner had run a restaurant in Morden for two years with no complaints 
received.  This level of management would be carried over to the new restaurant in 
Wimbledon.  The panel were shown the menu of drinks, and given information about 
signage.  The business was an independent one, and the manager would always 
intervene if there were any problem with noise.   
  
Cllr Sargeant asked the applicant to demonstrate that the new premises would not 
have a negative influence on the cumulative impact zone. 
  
Mr Lloyd responded by confirming that alcohol would only be served with meals and 
consumed on the premises.  There would be an extremely low chance of customers 
over indulging as the manager would intervene to prevent problems.  



 

2 

  
Stephen Beedell, Licensing Officer, pointed out that no responsible authority was in 
attendance at the hearing. 
  
In response to questions from panel members,  about who would be the premises 
supervisor, and whether the premises had been licensed previously, Mr Lloyd 
explained that the supervision would be provided by Mr Sheikh, his partner and 
Maitre’d, and that he believed the premises had been licensed previously, but that 
the license had not been utilised. 
  
The Panel went into closed session at 12.20pm and reconvened at 12.40pm 
Guy Bishop had advised the panel on Thwaites case, on the assessment of 
evidence, and  the Somerfield case on the applicability of conditions where other 
legislation governed such matters. 
  
The Panel gave their decision as follows: 
  
We have considered that the applicant has demonstrated that the proposed premises 
will not add to cumulative impact in this CIP area.  In view of the nature of the 
proposed operation and the enforceable conditions offered by the applicant, we 
therefore grant the application as sought in respect of hours and licensable activities 
subject to the following conditions extracted from the operating schedule in the 
application (taken from the offered conditions page 22 – 24 in the agenda pack): 
  
1.      Alcohol sales will be ancillary to the service of food and will be restricted to wines 

and/or beers only.  There will be no sale of alcohol without the purchase of a 

substantial meal and no vertical drinking on the premises.   

2.      A CCTV camera system shall be installed and maintained as per the minimum 

requirements of a Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer.  All entry and exit 

points will be covered enabling identification of persons entering in any light 

condition. 

3.      The licences shall ensure that the CCTV is maintained in working order to the 

satisfaction of the Police and Local Authority and be in operation when the 

premises is open to the public.  CCTV recordings shall be retained for a minimum 

period of 31 days with date and time stamping.  Records will be made 

immediately available on request by the Police or an authorised council officer. 

4.      A member of staff conversant with operation of the CCTV system will be on the 

premises at all times during the operating hours in order to provide Police or an 

authorised council officer with recent footage with a minimum of delay. 

5.      If the CCTV becomes inoperative, the Police and Local Authority will be informed 

as soon as practically possible and immediate steps will be taken to put the 

equipment back into action.  



 

3 

6.      No customers carrying open or sealed bottles or glasses will be admitted to the 

premises at any time. 

7.      No customers will be permitted to take open containers of alcoholic or soft drinks 

from the premises.   

8.      The premises shall keep an incident book and record details of all instances of 

public disorder, to be made available to the Licensing Authority or police upon 

request. 

9.      Staff shall implement a dispersal policy outside the premises within the area 

under the applicants’ direct control.   

10.   The applicants shall conduct regular risk assessments on noise levels outside 

the premises. 

11.   Staff shall implement a litter clearing policy immediately outside the premises. 

12.   A suitable receptacle will be provided for cigarette litter directly outside the 

premises. 

13.   Notices shall be displayed reminding customers to keep noise levels to a 

minimum and to respect neighbours when leaving the premises. 

14.   A challenge 25 policy will be employed whereby those who appear to be under 

the age of 25 are attempting to purchase alcohol will be asked to provide 

identification.  The only type of identification that will be accepted is a photo 

driving licence, passport, PASS (Proof of Age Standards Scheme) or accredited 

Military identification cards.  Staff will be trained in this policy and records of 

training will be kept. 

15.   A refusals book, or similar record, shall be kept at the premises in which must be 

recorded the date and time and circumstances under which any attempted 

purchase by a young customer has been refused.  This book, or other form of 

record, shall be made available for inspection by any police officer, community 

support officer, or authorised person upon demand. 

16.   Children under the age of 16 may be present in the restaurant with an 

accompanying adult but otherwise are not permitted beyond 19:00. 

  
 
4.  KOREA HOUSE, 257 BURLINGTON ROAD, KT3 4NE (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Sabrina Cader presented the case for the applicant, highlighting that the current 
owners had no link to the previous owners, having taken over the premises on 1st 
July 2014.  Ms Cader explained that the premises would be a private members’ club, 



 

4 

where 48 hours would have to elapse between people applying and then being 
granted membership status.  The premises had a maximum capacity of between 45 
and 50 people.  The restaurant could seat up to 24.  There are 4 function rooms at 
the rear, each having capacity for 7 or 8 people.  There was no bar, and it was again 
emphasised that this was a different mode of operation to the previous business on 
the premises, being a private members club as opposed to a public restaurant 
operation.  Ms Cader said that noise testing had been done for the sound emitted 
from the karaoke, with no breakout of noise, and that as there were several fire doors 
between the room where this would take place and the exterior of the building, that it 
was not going to cause nuisance.  The owner appreciated the local residents’ 
concerns, and would have measures to minimise disruption, including a member of 
staff on the door to ensure noise from people departing the club was reduced, as well 
as CCTV cameras on the property, including one to cover the exit, which could be 
monitored by staff inside the building.   Members would be disbarred if there were 
problems.  There would be no children on site after 10pm.  The proprietor would 
listen to neighbours’ concerns and work to address these. 
  
Cllr Jeanes expressed concern about noise from minicabs coming to collect guests, 
and Cllr Gilli Lewis-Lavender expressed concern about the proposed closing time, 
the late night refreshments, possible future nuisance to any residential development 
to the back of the property and the possibility of the area becoming similar to 
Wimbledon Town Centre in terms of late night noise. 
  
In response to these concerns, Ms Cader reiterated that there would be a member of 
staff at the exit to advise guests to leave quietly, and that the proprietor try to address 
 the  issues raised by residents. 
   
Cllr Sargeant queried the number of guest members could have accompanying them, 
(the application proposed ten guests could accompany a member to the premises), 
the cost of membership, sound proofing with regard to noise to the back of the 
property, the type of drinks served, whether there was a drinking up time, whether the 
noise of minicabs could be kept away from the premises, and whether clients for the 
previous business on site would return to use the new club. 
  
Ms Cader responded that the club had a maximum capacity, so the number of 
accompanying guests would not increase the overall number of people able to use 
the club at any one time, that there was an annual membership fee, that sound to the 
rear of the property hadn’t been checked due to the building currently there, that the 
drinks served would be Korean wine and beer, and spirits as found in English 
premisess, that there was no drinking up time, that the licence holder could keep to a 
condition relating to noise from minicabs and that membership would not be given to 
the previous business’ clientele.   
  
Cllr Jeanes pointed out that the local restaurants all had a closing time of 11pm, and 
the neighbours could co-exist with them and that closing at 2.30am would still mean 
staff leaving after that time as they would be cleaning up.  Cllr Jeanes was also 
concerned about groups of guests outside the premises for smoking/taking fresh air 
etc.   
  



 

5 

Cllr G Lewis-Lavender was concerned that the other restaurants nearby could also 
apply for later licences if this one was granted.   
Anika Bourley explained her concern about people talking outside late at night, and 
parking issues, including parking across residents’ driveways.  Mr Tait also 
expressed concern about minicabs creating noise with doors banging.   
The panel retired into closed session at 11.10am and reconvened at 12.05pm 
Guy Bishop outlined his advice to the panel on aspects of the Thwaites case and the 
Luminar Leisure case relating to noise/distance of noise outside premises, and the 
2006 Health Act on smoking areas. 
  
The chair gave the decision: 
We have carefully considered the application in relation to the licensing objectives, 
taking into account the evidence of objectors about the impact if the premises licence 
was granted, and the assurances given by the applicant about their proposed 
activities.  We have therefore decided to grant the application subject to the following 
modification to permitted hours as follows: 
  
Retail Sale of Alcohol  
12.00 - 23.00 Monday to Thursday,  
12.00 - 00.30 Friday and Saturday,  
12.00 - 23.00 Sunday 
  
Film, Live Music, Recorded Music, Dance, Anything of a Similar to Live Music, 
Recorded Music, or Dance 
12.00 – 00.30 Monday to Thursday,  
12.00 – 01.30 Friday,  
12.00 - 23.30 Sundays. 
  
Late Night Refreshment 
23.00 – 00.30 Monday to Thursday,  
23.00 – 01.30 Friday,  
23.00 - 23.30 Sundays. 
  
Opening Hours 
12.00 – 00.30 Monday to Thursday,  
12.00 – 01.30 Friday,  
12.00 - 23.30 Sundays. 
  
We also accept the conditions proposed by the applicants in their submission, subject 
to the following modifications and additions: 
  
14 – change 10 to 5 
  
Addition of a new condition: The manager/door staff shall monitor and manage the 
customers leaving the premises, so to avoid noise and disturbance to residents. 
We also recommend that any smoking takes place at the rear of the premises and 
that waiting minicabs we asked to switch off their engines. 
  
This item concluded at 12.07, interested parties for Korean House left the chamber. 



 

6 

  
 


